
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:336
ANSWERED ON:18.04.2005
EMPLOYMENT GENERATION IN ORGANISED/UNORGANISED SECTOR
Hamza Shri T.K.;Shiwankar Shri Maha Deo Rao

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the share of organised and unorganized sector in providing employment in the country during the last three years;

(b) whether in view of decline in employment opportunities in Public Sector during the year 2004-05 , the Government is formulating any plan to give impetus to the organised sector;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith the achievements made in this regard ?

(e ) the total number of educated persons registered in employment exchanges alongwith the percentage of educated women registered, State-wise; and

(f) the details of the employment generated both in organised and unorganized sector during the last three years and current year,
State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI K CHANDRASEKHAR RAO)

(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 336 BY PROF. MAHADEORAO
SHIWANKAR, SHRI T.K. HAMZA REGARDING, EMPLOYMENT GENERATION IN ORGANISED/UNORGANISED SECTOR FOR
REPLY ON 18.4.2005.

As per the latest information available the share of organised and unorganised sector was around 7% and 93% respectively during the period 1994-2000.

Since share of organised sector (public & private) is not substantial, and since most of the employment generation is taking place in the unorganized sector the Government`s strategy during the 10th Plan is to create around 5 crore employment opportunities both in organised and unorganised sector taken together.

State-wise details of the educated jobseekers and educated women jobseekers on the live register of employment exchanges as on 31st December 2002 are given in the Annexure-I.

State-wise details of the employment in organised and unorganized sector for major States during 1993-94 and 1999- 2000 are given in the Annexure-II.

ANNEXURE-I

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 336 DUE FOR REPLY ON 18.04.2005.

NUMBER OF EDUCATED JOBSEEKERS AND PERCENTAGE OF EDUCATED WOMEN JOB SEEKERS AS ON 31ST
DECEMBER 2002.

Sl.No. STATE   Total Educated   Educated Women (%)
    (In Thousands)

1.  Andhra Pradesh  2872.2   23.9

2.  Arunachal Pradesh 12.2   31.4


3.  Assam   1024.9   20.0

4.  Bihar   1484.1   7.9

5.  Chhattisgarh  687.4   18.3
6.  Delhi   845.1   33.0

7  Goa   84.1   37.9

8.  Gujarat   864.4   20.7

9.  Haryana   596.8   17.4
10.  Himachal Pradesh 695.6   30.8
11.  Jammu & Kashmir  90.7   11.5
12.  Jharkhand  709.7   12.7
13.  Karnataka  1273.1   24.6
14.  Kerala   3026.4   53.3
15.  Madhya Pradesh  1474.0   19.9
16.  Maharashtra  3350.2   20.0
17.  Manipur   263.2   34.7
18.  Meghalaya  20.3   55.1
19.  Mizoram   21.6   41.7
20.  Nagaland  21.5   34.9
21.  Orissa   618.2   18.8
22.  Punjab   383.1   23.7
23.  Rajasthan  523.1   10.1
24.  Sikkim#
25.  Tamilnadu  3128.7   43.9
26.  Tripura   105.7   34.7
27.  Uttranchal  275.7   19.5
28.  Uttar Pradesh  1392.0   9.9
29.  West Bengal  3483.9   26.0
30.  Andaman & Nicobar 16.9   40.0
31.  Chandigarh  57.3   36.6
32.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli 4.0   35.1
33.  Daman & Diu  4.5   33.3
34.  Lakshadweep  5.7   38.5
35.  Pondicherry  138.8   44.7

 Grand Total  29555.1   26.8

# No Employment Exchange is functioning in this State.

ANNEXURE -II

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 336 DUE FOR REPLY ON 18.04.2005.

Sl.No. Major States 1994 (in thousand) 2000 (in thousand)

    Total Orga- Unorga- Total Orga- Unorga-Employ- nised nized Employ- nised nized ment Sector Sector ment Sector Sector

1 Andhra Pradesh  35899 1877.7 34021.3  36148 2071.6 34076.4
2 Assam   8075 1069.3 7005.7  9357 1084.5 8272.5
3 Bihar   31328 1701.3 29626.7  36437 1613.9 34823.1
4 Gujrat   19233 1701.7 17531.3  22931 1690.3 21240.7
5 Haryana   6528 631.9 5896.1  7159 651.6 6507.4
6 Karnataka  22166 1530.4 20635.6  23599 1863.3 21735.7
7 Kerala   11437 1198.1 10238.9  12444 1209.8 11234.2


8 Madhya Pradesh  31634 1676.8 29957.2  34424 1593.7 32830.3
9 Maharashtra  37933 3766.2 34166.8  41241 3759.8 37481.2
10 Orissa   14155 794.3 13360.7  14981 797.9 14183.1
11 Punjab   8073 833.5 7239.5  9885 845.8 9039.2
12 Rajasthan  21897 1223.7 20673.3  23212 1275.7 21936.3
13 Tamil Nadu  28430 2381.5 26048.5  28895 2524.5 26370.5
14 Uttar Pradesh  54238 2656.7 51581.3  58924 2552.7 56371.3
15 West Bengal  26639 2332.1 24306.9  28237 2352.3 25884.7

 All Major States 357665 25375.2 332289.8 387950 25887.4 362062.6

 All India  374450 27374.8 347075.2 397000 27959.7 369140.3
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